c. WCLAC classified the “deferred revenues” as a non-current liability account with a
retroactive effect, instead of classifying this account as part of net assets. Deferred
revenues amounted to U.S. $ 614,537 and U.S. $ 638,707 as of December 31, 2018
and January 1, 2018, respectively;

d. WCLAC classified the “employees’ loans” as a current asset account with a retroactive
effect, instead of classifying this account as part of liability within provisions for
employees benefits account. Employees’ loans amounted to U.S. $ 266,015 and
U.S. $ 256,163 as of December 31, 2018 and January 1, 2018, respectively;

e. During the year, WCLAC classified the “vacation allowance” as a current liability
account with a retroactive effect, instead of classifying this account as part of non-
current liability. Vacation allowance amounted to U.S. $ 65,737 and U.S. $ 51,576
as of December 31, 2018 and January 1, 2018, respectively.

The effect of restatements as at December 31, 2018 was as follows:

 December 31, 2018

Before

restatements  Restatements  Restated
 U.S. $  U.S. $  U.S. $

Assets

Non-current assets

Property and equipment 614,537  -  614,537

 614,537  -  614,537

Current assets
Contributions receivable  103,060  861,235  964,295
Other current assets 60,471  266,015  326,486
Cash and balance at banks  1,851,214  91,677  1,942,891

 2,014,745  1,218,927  3,233,672

Total assets 2,629,282  1,218,927  3,848,209

Net assets and liabilities
Net assets
Unrestricted net assets (162,059)  (14,309)  (176,368)
Board designated fund 120,000  -  120,000
Deferred revenues 614,537  (614,537)  -
Temporarily restricted contributions 291,816  (291,816)  -

Total net assets 864,294  (920,662)  (56,368)

Non-current liabilities
Provision for employees’ benefits   1,477,300  200,278  1,677,578
Deferred revenues -  614,537  614,537

 1,477,300  814,815  2,292,115

Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accruals 286,000  159,105  445,105
Temporarily restricted contributions -  1,167,357  1,167,357

 286,000  1,326,462  1,612,462

Total liabilities 1,764,988  2,139,589  3,904,577

Total net assets and liabilities  2,629,282  1,218,927  3,848,209

18

The effect of the restatement as at January 1, 2018 was as follows:

 January 1, 2018

Before

restatements  Restatements  Restated

 U.S. $  U.S. $  U.S. $

Assets

Non-current assets

Property and equipment 638,707  -  638,707

 638,707  -  638,707

Current assets
Contributions receivable  23,190  1,159,521  1,182,711
Other current assets 62,889  256,163  319,052
Cash and balance at banks  1,789,807  84,333  1,874,140

 1,875,886  1,500,017  3,375,903

Total assets 2,514,593  1,500,017  4,014,610

Net assets and liabilities
Net assets
Unrestricted net assets (175,036)  (10,687)  (185,723)
Board designated fund 50,000  -  50,000
Deferred revenues 638,707  (638,707)  -
Temporarily restricted contributions 364,877  (364,877)  -

Total net assets 878,548  (1,014,271)  (135,723)

Non-current liabilities
Provision for employees’ benefits   1,345,489  204,587  1,550,076
Deferred revenues -  638,707  638,707

 1,345,489  843,294  2,188,783

Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accruals 290,556  135,919  426,475
Temporarily restricted contributions -  1,535,075  1,535,075

 290,556  1,670,994  1,961,550

Total liabilities 1,636,045  2,514,288  4,150,333

Total net assets and liabilities  2,514,593  1,500,017  4,014,610

22. Reclassification

We have reclassified some notes to the financial statements as of December 31, 2018 to
match the presentation of the financial statements for the current period. These
classifications do not affect the net assets for the year ended 2018, except for the effect of
reclassification in note (21).

23. Subsequent events

Subsequent to the financial statements date, the coronavirus (COVID-19) outbreak has
impacted the global economy and caused significant disruption in the global markets.
Accordingly, the activities for WCLAC may be affected.

The extent and duration of such impacts remain uncertain and dependent on future